2014
Years

2013
Years

Current pensioners at 65a – male 26 26 24 21 22 21

   – female 29 29 27 23 24 23

Future pensioners at 65b – male 28 28 27 23 23 22

   – female 31 31 30 25 25 25

a Relates to assumptions based on longevity (in years) following retirement at the end of the reporting period.
b Relates to assumptions based on longevity (in years) relating to an employee retiring in 2035.

The assumptions allow for expected increases in longevity.

Sensitivities
Changes in assumptions used for determining retirement benefit costs and obligations may have a material impact on the income statement and
the statement of financial position. The key assumptions are the pension increases, discount rate, the rate of inflation and the assumed mortality
rate. The sensitivity analysis below is based on extrapolating reasonable changes in these assumptions, using year-end conditions and assuming
no interdependency between the assumptions.

UK US

Higher/
(lower)

pension cost
$m

Increase/
(decrease)

in liabilities
$m

Higher/
(lower)

pension cost
$m

Increase/
(decrease)

in liabilities
$m

Pensions increases – 0.25% decrease – (1.2) – –
   – 0.25% increase – 1.2 – –
Discount rate – 0.25% decrease – 1.3 – 5.9
   – 0.25% increase – (1.2) – (5.7)
Inflation rate – 0.25% increase – 1.2 – –
   – 0.25% decrease – (1.2) – –
Mortality rate – one year increase – 0.6 0.3 8.7

A one percentage point increase in assumed healthcare costs trend rate would increase the accumulated post-employment benefit obligations
as at 31 December 2015 by $2.0m (2014: $2.4m, 2013: $2.8m) and a one percentage point decrease would decrease the obligations by $1.8m
(2014: $2.2m, 2013: $2.3m).

132 IHG Annual Report and Form 20-F 2015

25. Retirement benefits continued

Movement in benefit obligation
Pension plans

UK US and other
Post-employment

benefits Total

2015
$m

2014
$m

2015
$m

2014
$m

2015
$m

2014
$m

2015
$m

2014
$m

Benefit obligation at 1 January 31 659 255 233 24 24 310 916

Current service cost – – – 1 – – – 1

Interest expense 1 24 8 10 1 1 10 35

Settlement gain before costs – (3) (2) – – – (2) (3)

Benefits paid – (18) (14) (14) (1) (1) (15) (33)

Committed cash-out payments – (57) (11) – – – (11) (57)

Re-measurement (gains)/losses (4) 86 (10) 26 (3) – (17) 112

Derecognised on buy-out – (640) (11) – – – (11) (640)

Transfers to non-current assets classified as held for sale – – (12) – – – (12) –

Exchange adjustments (1) (20) (1) (1) – – (2) (21)

Benefit obligation at 31 December 27 31 202 255 21 24 250 310

Comprising:

Funded plans – – 150 199 – – 150 199

Unfunded plans 27 31 52 56 21 24 100 111

27 31 202 255 21 24 250 310

Movement in plan assets
Pension plans

UK US and other
Post-employment

benefits Total

2015
$m

2014
$m

2015
$m

2014
$m

2015
$m

2014
$m

2015
$m

2014
$m

Fair value of plan assets at 1 January 8 582 167 159 – – 175 741

Company contributions – 3 8 11 1 1 9 15

Benefits paid – (18) (14) (14) (1) (1) (15) (33)

Interest income – 22 5 7 – – 5 29

Re-measurement gains/(losses) – 83 (7) 5 – – (7) 88

Administration costs (1) (3) (1) – – – (2) (3)

Derecognised on buy-out – (640) (22) – – – (22) (640)

Transfer to defined contribution plan (7) – – – – – (7) –

Transfers to non-current assets classified as held for sale – – (15) – – – (15) –

Exchange adjustments – (21) – (1) – – – (22)

Fair value of plan assets at 31 December – 8 121 167 – – 121 175

Company contributions are expected to be $9m in 2016.

The plan assets are measured at fair value and comprise the following:

UK US and other

2015
$m

2014
$m

2015
$m

2014
$m

Investments quoted in active markets
Investment funds:

Global equities – – 17 21

Corporate bonds – – 101 131

Property – – 2 2

Unquoted investments
Qualifying insurance policy – – – 11

Cash and other – 8 1 2

– 8 121 167

In accordance with accounting standards, the fair value of a qualifying insurance policy is deemed to be the present value of the pension
obligations secured by that policy.

S
T

R
A

T
E

G
IC

 R
E

P
O

R
T

G
O

V
E

R
N

A
N

C
E

G
R

O
U

P
 F

IN
A

N
C

IA
L

 S
T

A
T

E
M

E
N

T
S

A
D

D
IT

IO
N

A
L

 IN
F

O
R

M
A

T
IO

N
P

A
R

E
N

T
 C

O
M

P
A

N
Y F

IN
A

N
C

IA
L

 S
T

A
T

E
M

E
N

T
S

133IHG Annual Report and Form 20-F 2015

Notes to the Group Financial Statements continued

25. Retirement benefits continued
Pension plans

UK US and other
Post-employment